(3.11), a power law fit to the intensity of Limit Orders λat at the ask side was fit in each of the six stocks

analyzed. That is, a regression is performed to fit λat ≈
Kλ,a
ts

. Similarly, a power law fit to the intensity
of Market Orders plus Cancellations µat at the ask side was fit in each of the six stocks analyzed. In this
case, a regression is performed to fit µat ≈

Kµ,a
tr

. The following table summarizes the power law fit to the
intensities of the analyzed stocks.

Stock
Fit for λat ≈ Kλ,at

−s Fit for µat ≈ Kµ,at
−r

Coefficient Kλ,a Exponent s Coefficient Kµ,a Exponent r

CSCO 0.1703 0.4560 0.1790 0.4412

FB 0.4664 1.0045 0.5429 1.0073

INTC 0.2604 0.6127 0.3582 0.6515

MSFT 0.4002 0.6153 0.4671 0.6363

LBTYK 0.0146 0.7438 0.0211 0.8640

VOD 0.1199 0.5536 0.1927 0.6116

Table 1: Regression fit for λat ≈ Ct−s and µat ≈ Dt−r for all six stocks analyzed.

Now, the intensities of Limit orders at the bid side, λbt , and Market orders plus Cancellations, µbt ,
are now plotted for each stock. Similarly as before, in each plot the intensity λbt or µbt is computed for
each day of the week and a power-law fit is found using regression. The results of the regression are
summarized in Table 2 after the corresponding figure.

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
05

0.
10

0.
15

0.
20

0.
25

Intensity of the NHPP driving the Limit Orders at the Bid for CSCO

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
02

0.
04

0.
06

0.
08

Intensity of the NHPP driving the Limit Orders at the Bid for FB

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
05

0.
10

0.
15

0.
20

0.
25

Intensity of the NHPP driving the Limit Orders at the Bid for INTC

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
10

0.
20

0.
30

Intensity of the NHPP driving the Limit Orders at the Bid for MSFT

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0
0.

00
4

0.
00

8
0.

01
2

Intensity of the NHPP driving the Limit Orders at the Bid for LBTYK

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
04

0.
08

0.
12

Intensity of the NHPP driving the Limit Orders at the Bid for VOD

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

Figure 4: Daily intensities of Limit Orders at the Bid side for the six stocks considered on
the week of Nov 3rd to Nov 7th of 2014 and their corresponding power law fit.

10

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
10

0.
20

0.
30

Intensity of the NHPP driving the MO plus Cancellations at the Bid for CSCO

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
04

0.
08

0.
12

Intensity of the NHPP driving the MO plus Cancellations at the Bid for FB

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
05

0.
10

0.
15

0.
20

0.
25

0.
30

Intensity of the NHPP driving the MO plus Cancellations at the Bid for INTC

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
0

0.
1

0.
2

0.
3

0.
4

Intensity of the NHPP driving the MO plus Cancellations at the Bid for MSFT

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
02

0.
04

Intensity of the NHPP driving the MO plus Cancellations at the Bid for LBTYK

Seconds

In
te

ns
ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

0 100 200 300 400 500

0.
00

0.
05

0.
10

0.
15

0.
20

0.
25

Intensity of the NHPP driving the MO plus Cancellations at the Bid for VOD

Seconds
In

te
ns

ity

Day 1
Day 2
Day 3
Day 4
Day 5
5 day Average
Power Law Fit

Figure 5: Daily intensities of Marker Orders plus Cancellations on the Bid side for the six
stocks considered on the week of Nov 3rd to Nov 7th of 2014 and their corresponding power
law fit.

In the same fashion as before, a power law fit to the intensity of Limit Orders λbt at the bid side was

fit in each of the six stocks analyzed. That is, a regression is performed to fit λbt ≈
Kλ,b
ts

. Similarly, a